

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
)
FIFRA Section 3(c)(2)(B) Notice of Intent)
to Suspend Dimethyl)
Tetrachloroterephthalate (DCPA))
Technical Registration)
)
AMVAC Chemical Corporation; Grower-)
Shipper Association of Central California;)
Sunheaven Farms LLC; J&D Produce;)
Ratto Bros., Inc.; and Huntington Farms,)
)
Petitioners-Appellants)
)
Dkt No. FIFRA-HQ-2022-0002)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

I. Introduction and Summary 1

II. Standard of Review..... 8

III. Background..... 9

 A. Factual and Statutory Background..... 9

 B. Procedural Background..... 10

IV. Argument 11

 A. The Order Incorrectly Construes the Terms of the Suspension Provision and So Applies and Incorrect Legal Standard 12

 1. The Order Misconstrues the Plain Language of the Suspension Provision, as Confirmed by its Legislative History and is Inconsistent with the Overall Structure of FIFRA 13

 a. The Decision Below Misconstrues the Plain Language of the Suspension Provision 13

 b. The Legislative History Supports AMVAC’s Interpretation of the Suspension Provision 16

 c. The Order’s Appeal to the Broader Scheme of FIFRA and the October 2022 Registration Review Deadline is Misplaced 19

 2. The Holding That EPA May at Any Time after Submittal Deem a Study “Unacceptable” and Suspend a Registration under 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B) Would Fundamentally Alter the FIFRA Regulatory Scheme 23

 3. The Order Defers Inappropriately to the Office of Pesticide Programs 27

 4. Case Law Cited in the Order Does Not Support Narrowing the Scope of a Suspension Hearing..... 30

 B. The Order Failed to Resolve Genuinely Disputed Facts in AMVAC’s Favor and Obscures Which Facts Were Material to its Analysis 31

 C. AMVAC is Entitled to a Determination as to Whether it Took Appropriate Steps with Respect to Every Study That EPA Asserts is a “Basis for the Suspension” 38

 D. OPP’s Existing Stocks Order is Inconsistent with FIFRA..... 39

V. Conclusion 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	31
<i>Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F. Supp. 861 (D.D.C. 1991).....	30, 31
<i>In re Bayer Cropscience LP</i> , 17 E.A.D. 228 (EAB 2016).....	8, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>In re BWX Technologies</i> , 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000).....	8, 9, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27, 29
<i>In re Clarksburg Casket Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496 (EAB 1999).....	31
<i>Consent Agreements and Proposed Final Orders for Animal Feeding Operations</i> , 2006 WL 478143 (EAB 2006).....	27
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	28, 29
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	13
<i>Hechavarria v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>as amended</i> (May 22, 2018).....	29
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) (Scalia, J., concurring)	22
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	15
<i>In re Lazarus, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 318 (EAB 1997).....	27

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	13
<i>In re Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 1994).....	27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983).....	20
<i>Nat'l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Rogers Corp. v. EPA</i> , 275 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 136a-1(d)(6)	22
7 U.S.C. § 136a-1(f)(3).....	22
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(A)	17
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)(i).....	1, 12, 16
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)(iii).....	12, 14, 15, 16
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)(iv).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7).....	21
7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)	22

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(v)	6, 22, 37
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	20, 26
7 U.S.C. § 136d(c)	20
7 U.S.C. § 136d(d)	18
7 U.S.C. § 136d(e)	20
7 U.S.C. § 136d(e)(1).....	14, 17, 22, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136j.....	26
Pub. L. No. 95-396, 92 Stat. 819 (1978).....	12
Pub. L. No. 104–170, 110 Stat. 1489 (1996)	21, 22
Pub. L. No. 110-94, 121 Stat. 1000 (2007).....	22
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 22.20	8
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 158.45	31
40 C.F.R. § 158.45(a).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 158.45(b)(1).....	10
40 C.F.R. §§ 164.20-164.111.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 164.80(a).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 164.91	8
40 C.F.R. § 164.121(g)	21
40 C.F.R. § 164.191	11
123 Cong. Rec. 25,701 (July 29, 1977)	17
65 Fed. Reg. 24,586, 24,587 (Apr. 26, 2000)	22
87 Fed. Reg. 25,262, 25,263 (Apr. 28, 2022)	27

Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English (6th ed. 1976).....	13
EPA, <i>EPA Announces Updated Schedule, Completes Safety Assessments and Decisions for Hundreds of Pesticides to Address Risk and Ensure Safe Pesticide Use</i> (Dec. 2, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/pesticides/epa-announces-updated-schedule-completes-safety-assessments-and-decisions-hundreds	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	8
H.R. 8681, 95th Cong. (1977)	16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-663 (1977).....	17
